Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 @ 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
One Stop Car Credit Limited / 07495973
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 009491 of 2015
Court

{full name of court)

(a} Insert full I/we (a)
name(s) and Lee De'ath Kevin Murphy and Jason Maloney
addressies) of CVR Global LLP CVR Global LLP
administrator(s} Town Wall House New Fetter Place West

Balkerne Hill 55 Fetter Lane

Colchester London

Essex EC4A 1AA

CC3 3AD
*Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the adminustration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to ali known creditors on 29 January 2016

(b)

Signed

Joint / Administrator{s) —

Dated (210//0 {/20/&

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Lee De'ath
information in the box opposite but i CVR Global LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Town Wall House
contact you if there 1s a query on the Balkerne Hill
form Colchester

Essex
h CO3 3AD
The contact |nformat|on that you give

will b " 01206 217900

publ X Number DX Exchange
Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
iegistrar of Companies at -
o]

ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
03I02!2016 #224
COMPANIES HOUSE




IN HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT NO. 009491 OF 2015

IN THE MATTER OF
ONE STOP CAR CREDIT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

{“THE COMPANY")

REPORT AND PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 {AS AMENDED) AND

RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

CVR Global LLP

Town Wall House
Batkerne Hill
Colchester
Essex
CO3 3AD

Telephone Number: 01206 2179C0
Fax Number 01206 580230

E Mail: wcox@cvr.global




8.

9.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

Background and Events leading up to the Administration
Objectives of the Administration

Actions following the appointment of Joint Administrators
Proposed exit route

Joint Administratoers’ Proposals

Statement of Affairs

Assets

Liabilities

10. Meeting of Creditors

11. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

12. Pre-Administration Costs

13. Other Costs

14. Investigations

15. Conclusion




APPENDICES
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G

Statutory Information

Summary of the Campany Financial Statements
Statement of Affairs and List of Company Creditors
Receipts and Payments Account

Summary of the loint Administrators’ Time Costs {pre and post
appointment) and Charge out rates and disbursements policy

Forms 2.17B Notice of Administrators’ Proposals, 2.21B, Creditor's
Request for a Meeting and Proof of debt.

Relevant Extracts from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) Rules
2.37, 2.48A and 2.109.



ONE STOP CAR CREDIT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND PROPOSALS

29 JANUARY 2016

1. Introduction

|, Lee De'ath of CVR GLOBAL LLP, Town Wall House, Balkerne Hill, Colchester, Essex, CO3 3AD,
together with Kevin Murphy and Jason Maloney was appointed Joint Admimistrator of the above
Company on 21 December 2015

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), | set out our proposals below for achieving the purpose of
the Administration

Based on current information the Administrators have concluded that there will not be sufficient
funds becoming available in the administration to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a} of the Insolvency Act 1986, (as amended), that is
a prescribed part distribution  Therefore in accordance with Paragraph 52{1)(b) of the Schedule, the
Admmnistrators do not intend to summon a meeting of the Company’s creditors

This report should not be relied upon by any party for any other purpose

2. Background

The Company was incorporated on 18 January 2011

The Company prowvided central finance and management support to the other companies within the
group including Credit Car Sales Ltd (“CCS”) and Credit 4 Cars Ltd (“C4C")

The Group’s principle activity 1s the provision of finance on moteor vehicles in the sub-prime market
The Company offered individuals with low credit ratings or poor credit history the opportunity to

acquire a motor vehicle on hire purchase

The principle activities of each company ¢an be summansed as

Company Activities

0sCC Holding Company, providing central resources such as management, HR and
finance

cac Regulated entity providing hire purchase agreements to customers and
management of collection process

Ccs Procurement of new sales and vehicles

In January 2013, the Group entered into Framework Agreements with Fidor Bank AG {“Fidor”) under
which Fidor provided finance to the Group




The purpose of the Framework Agreements was to effect an “invoice discounting structure”
whereby monies are advanced in consideration for the purchase of certain recevables, being the
hire purchase agreements entered Into in the everyday course of C4C’s business

In connection with the Frame Work Agreements the Group entered into vartous ancillary secunty
and assignment agreements with Fidor

During April 2014, new regulations were imposed by the Government which required all providers of
consumer finance to re-register with the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) The Company was
granted interim permission to continue to trade whilst a full apphication was made

Since May 2015, there has been detalled dialogue between C4C and the FCA, regarding the
company’s policies and procedures and comphiance with the relevant regulations

In August 2015, with the uncertain position of C4C the Group entered into further legal agreements
with Fidor, as a result of which the equitable interest in hire purchase agreements and assocrates
rights and interests were assigned to Credit 4 Cars (2015) Limited (“C4C2015”) who then entered
into a similar Framework Agreement with Fidor to the one previously entered into by C4C As a
result of this process C4C and the Group’s indebtedness to Fidor under the “invotce discounting
structure” was extinguished in full and a separate corporate loan reduced by some £3 6 millon In
return C4C would continue to collect sums due and exercise all nghts under the terms of the hire
purchase agreements on behalf of C4C2015 and/or Fidor, with any sum received being held on trust
for C4C2015 and/or Fidor

In November 2015, as a result of ongoing discussions with the FCA, CAC ceased writing any new
credit agreements

In November 2015, representatives of Fidor approached CVR Global LLP regarding the financial
position of the Group and options for the Administration of C4C

On 30 November 2015, a meeting was held between the board of directors of C4C, representatives
of Fidor and CVR Global, at which 1t was confirmed that Fidor would no longer continue to fund the
Group under the existing arrangements

Following that meeting the board of directors, having regard to the financial position of CAC,
resolved to place C4C into Administration and solicitors were instructed to assist with the legal
formahties of appointing Messrs Murphy, Maloney and De’ath of CVR Global as Joint Administrators

The management at the same time commenced a consultation process with the staff of C4C, OSCC
and CCS as redundancies seemed inevitable as part of this process

The Directors, having received the appropriate consent from the FCA, filed notice of intention to
appointment an Administrator In Court on 3 December 2015, serving the notice on Fidor On 4
December 2015, following receipt of the appropriate consent from Fidor, notice of the appointment
of Administrators over C4C was filed at Court

Given that the nature of the affairs of C4C, OSCC and CCS are intrinsically linked, the board of
directors of 0SCC and CCS subsequently filed notice of intention to appoint an Administrator in
Court on 11 December 2015 In relation to CCS the FCA once agan provided the necessary consent




to the filing of this notice  Messrs Murphy, Maloney and De’ath were subsequently
appointed Administrators on 21 December 2015, following consent to the appointment from Fidor

Since the Admiristrators’ appointment the Group has continued to trade in order to manage the
collection process in relation to some 6,000 hire purchase agreements

Statutory information relating to the Company and extracts from its Financial Statements filed at
Companies House can be found at Appendices A and B respectively

3. Objectives of the Administration

The purposes of Adminsstration are the achievement of one or more of the following hierarchical
objectives

1 rescuing the Company as a going concern,

2 achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}, or

3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferenttal
creditors

At present the Administrators consider it unhkely for the reasons referred to in this report that a
rescue of the company as a going concern will be achieved

In considering the second objective of an Administration, it 1s clear that if the Company was wound
up {(without first being in Administration) then the loss of continuity of trade would have had a
significant impact on management and collection of some 6000 active hire purchase agreements,
having an adverse effect of both the position for customers and recoveries for Fidor

However, in view of the fact that based on present information 1t 1s only likely that there will be a
return to secured creditors, the Administrators are carrying out theirr duties with the purpose of
achieving objective three

4. Actions following the appointment of Joint Administrators

We attended the Company’s offices shortly following our appointment to meet with the
management team and staff

A Funding Agreement was entered into, whereby Fidor 1s currently providing loans to OSCC, C4C and
CCS to meet ongoing trading expenditure in relation to the management and collection of the loan
book This would allow the Administrators of C4C to discuss with Fidor and the FCA the various
options and a strategy of the long term management and collection of the loan book

4.1 Trading

The staff under the guidance of the Joint Administrator are continuing to provide the required
management and financial services to the Group




At present all payments made to staff and any other expenditure have been processed through
the estate account of C4C, and accounted for in the recepts and payment account for that company
In due course the necessary journals between C4C and OSCC will be made

5. Proposed exit route

As we anticipate that there will only be a distribution to secured and preferential creditors, other
than under the Prescribed Part where applcable, therefore we anticipate that the exit route from
administration will be via dissolution

6. loint Administrators’ Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the
proposals are summansed as follows

. The Joint Administrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at their
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or to maximise the
reahsation of those assets or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

. Should the Admimistrator deem it appropriate the Administrators may propose a
Company Voluntary Arrangement in accordance with Part 1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, as
an exit route from Administration

. That the Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are empowered
to file the necessary notice with the Registrar of Companies and Court to dissolve the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, on
completion of the Administration

. That, if thought appropriate, the Administrators take the necessary steps to form a
creditors’ committee

. The Joint Admimistrators will be discharged from lhability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) immediately upon their appointment as
Administrators ceasing to have effect

As the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule and decided not
to summon a meeting of creditors, the above proposals will be deemed to have been accepted, in
accordance with Rule 2 33 (5A), eight business days of the date on which the Administrators’
proposals were sent out, unless creditors request that a meeting be convened, using form 2 218
attached at appendix F

7. Statement of Affairs

Following my appomntment, | served notice on the directors pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), requiring submussion of a Statement of Affairs (“SOA”)




The Director complied with this requirement on 28 January 2016 and a summary of the Statement
of Affawrs 1s attached as Appendix C

Having reviewed the statement of affars and the Company’s books and records we have
commented further on the assets and habilities of the Company below

8. Assets
8.1 Investments
At the date of my appointment the Company had shareholdings in the following limited compantes

% of share capital

Credit 4 Cars Ltd 100
Credit Car Sales Limited 100
OSCC (ONE) Ltd 100
OSCC (TWO) Ltd 100
C4C Franchise Ltd 100
Car Warranty Company Ltd 100

Based on present information we do not anticipate that these investments will have any realisable
value

8.2 Debtors

The Company’s records highlight sums due from The Asset Exchange Limited (“TAE"), a business
owned and managed by former directors of the Company The sum of c£192,000 1s made up of
loans and payments made by OSCC on behalf of TAE The Company had prior to my appointment
been in correspondence with TAE regarding repayment of these sums For the purposes of the
Statement of Affairs, recoverability of these sums has been marked as uncertain The Administrators
will continue their investigations into the transactions and seek to recover all sums due to the
Company

8.3 Directors Loan Account

Detailed on the balance sheet of the Company, 15 an amount of £65,000 due from a former director
of the Company A review of the transactions included within this figure indicate a number of items
of personal expenditure paid for by the Company The Joint Administrators will continue their
investigations into these transactions and seek to recover all sums due to the Company

9, Liabilities

9.1 Secured Creditors

Fidor Bank AG (“Fidor”) hold a legal charge against the Company created on 24 August 2015 and
registered at Companies House on 26 August 2015

The legal charge contains both a fixed and floating charge, relating to a cross guarantee for sums
owed C4C As the date of my appointment Fidor were owed £594,000




9.2 Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors would relate to outstanding wages and holiday pay due to employees who
were made redundant by the Company prior to the Administrators’ appointment Such claims are
subject to applicable statutory limits

[ can adwise that all wages have been paid as an expense of the Administration, therefore we are
only anticipating preferential claims in respect of holiday entitlements due and not taken Such
claims will have been submitted by employees to the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO”) along
with any claims in respect of notice pay and redundancy (where applicable} The RPO will make
certain statutory payments to employees and take subrogated rights to claim in the Administration

We await the RPO’s claim In the meantime we estimate preferential claims will be in the region of
£3,800

The claims of preferential creditors fall to be settled n prionty to the clatms of other unsecured
creditors

9.3 Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 {(as amended), a Prescribed Part of the
Company's net assets should be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors Thes reduces the
funds that would otherwise be made available to any secured creditor under Floating Charges
created after 15 September 2003

In accordance with the Statement of Affairs at Appendix C, the net property of the Company 1s
deemed uncertain However, should sums be recovered from the floating charge assets, the debtors
and/or the directors loan account, 1t will be applicable to set aside sums under The Prescribed Part
for unsecured creditors

At present | am unable to provide a calculation as to the anticipated amount of the Prescribed Part
as 1t 1s wholly dependant on the level of recoveries made and costs incurred | will keep creditors
informed of the position in future reports

9.4 Unsecured Creditors

Based on information gained from the Directors statement of Affairs and the books and records
made available, unsecured creditors’ claims against the Company are estimated to be £2,380,256

A breakdown of these claims 1s as follows

£
Employee & RPO Claims 3,395
Trade & Expense 70,152
Banks/institution 7,776
HM Revenue & Customs 15,571
Associated Company 65,000
Investor Loans 2,218,362

2,380,256




The sum due to the Associated Company relate to amounts loaned to cover essential payments

The figure that appears for Investor loans 1s the cumulative sum of both the principle amount
provided to the company and the interest due over the period of the agreements We have been
made aware that a number of these loans were purported to have been secured against specific hire
purchase agreements issued by CAC, such secunities have not been registered at Companies House

Further investigations are being conducted into the validity of such arrangements given the secunty
and assignments arrangements that were in place between OSCC, C4C and CCS and Fidor since

January 2013

Attached as part of Appendix C 1s a list of all known creditors and the estimated amounts due to
each at the date of my appointment

Based on present information, the anticipated asset recovenes and estimated costs, | do not
envisage that there will be any distnibution to unsecured creditors, other than via the provisions of
the Prescribed Part should recoveries be made in respect of the sums due from TAE and the
overdrawn loan account of one of the former directors

10. Meeting of Creditors

Based on current information the Administrators have concluded that there will not be sufficient
funds becoming available in the Administration to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986, {as amended), that Is
a prescribed part distribution  Therefore in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Schedule, the
Administrators do not intend to summon a meeting of the Company’s creditors

In accordance with paragraphs 52(2)-(4) of the Schedule and Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended) the Administrator will summon a formal creditors meeting if 1t 15 requested by a
creditor or a number of creditors of the Company whose debt{s) amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and provided that such request is made in the prescribed manner and within
the prescribed period as set out under the aforementioned Rule The request for a creditors’
meeting shall be in Form 2 21B and shall be made within 8 business days of the date on which the
Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals is sent out (See appendix E for further information )

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), where the Joint
Administrators have not called a meeting of creditors, the proposals set out above will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors after 8 business days of the date on which the Joint
Administrators’ statement of proposals 1s sent out unless the creditors requisition a meeting In
accordance with the paragraph above

11. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators are entitled to receive remuneration for their services This is fixed either -

1 As a percentage of the value of the property with which they have to deal, or




2 By reference to the time properly given by them, and therr staff, in attending to matters
anising in the Administration, or

3. As asetamount
Or a combination of these

My firm’s time costs at 22 January 2016, stood at £3,613 Further details of my firm’s time costs by
grade and activity are attached at Appendix D, along with a summary of my firm’s current hourly
charge out rates by grade of staff and disbursement policy

In the circumstances the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration falls to be approved by
resolution of secured and preferential creditors A written resolution will be circulated to such
creditors under separate cover seeking approval for the Administrators to draw fees on a time costs
basis It 1s anticipated that the Administrators’ remuneration will be settled from funds made
available by Fidor under the terms of the Funding Agreement, in the absence of any other realisation
available to settle such sums

Further information on the way in which the remuneration of Administrators may be set, 1s
contained n the ‘Guide to Administrator’s Fees’ which can be accessed at the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals’ website https //www r3 org uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees A hard copy can be provided upon request

| would draw your attention to Rule 2 48A and Rule 2109 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended), the text of which 1s reproduced at Appendix F These Rules set out the circumstances
under which creditors may request further information n relation to the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and expenses and their right to challenge the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration and
expenses

12. Pre-Administration Costs

Administrators are entitled, subject to creditors’ approval, to thewr unpaid pre-administration costs
being paid as an expense of the Administration

Prior to the Administration, CVR Global were instructed by the Company on 8 December 2015, to
undertake work in order to further the achievement of the objective of the admimistration including
haising with the directors and management regarding the strategy for the Administration and
trading issues, haising with solicitors and Fidor in relation to the appointment process and
formalties

Our total time costs incurred between 8 December 2015 and 20 December 2015, were £815, an
analysis of this time 15 enclosed at Appendix E  The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs
as an expenses of the administration subject to approval under Rule 2 67A by resolution of the
secured and preferential creditors (where applicable) As with the Administrators’ time costs 1t s
anticipated that our costs will be agreed and settled under the terms of the Funding Agreement with
the Fidor in the absence of any other realisation available to settle such sums




13. Other Costs

It maybe appropriate, in the future, to instruct legal advisors to assist in the recovery of sums due to
the Company

14. Investigations

Under insolvency legislation, the Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those
who have been directors or shadow directors of the Company at any time during the three years
preceding the Administration  If we consider that the directors’ conduct has been unfit we are
bound to make a report on the nature of their unfit conduct to The Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills, which may result in the directors being disqualified from acting as directors in
the future The content of any such report s confidential

it1s also possible for the Joint Administrators to take action against various parties to recover funds
for the benefit of the Company and its creditors

Should creditors have any informatian, which they consider may assist the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be brought to
the attention of the Joint Administrators, please provide detasls in writing to this office  This request
for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply that there may
be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the Company’s affairs

15. Conclusion

The Administrators consider that the proposals set out above will result in a realisation of property
for the benefit of the secured creditor and subject to realisations potentially the general body of
creditors under the provisions of the prescribed part

Please note that | shall prepare a progress report for all creditors, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), covering the period of six months since the date of
appointment and every subsequent six months Such reports will be sent or made available online,
within one month of the end of the period covered by the report In the event that the report 1s
made available online, | will send a letter notifying all creditors of its availability

Should you require any further information, in addition to that already given, please contact Wendy
Cox at this office, on 01206 217500

L M DE'ATH

Joint Admimistrator
Lcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Enc




ONE STOP CAR CREDIT LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Scheduled below are extracts concerning the Company obtained from the file at Companies House

or from the Company’s books and records

i} Directors

Date

Appointed
Mr fohn Alfred Webster 1 0ct 2012
Mr tain Robert Dockenll 1 Oct 2012
Mr David Leonard Fryatt* 18 Jan 2011
Mr Peter lan Parsons* 30 June 2013

*Mr Fryatt resigned 10 April 2015
*Mr Parsons resigned 31 July 2015

680 shares held by Mr Graham Butt, who is not a director
20 shares held by Fidor Bank AG, who 1s not a director

ii) Company Secretary

None listed

in) Trading Names

N/a

iv)] Registered Office

The Registered Office of the Company I1s situated at

Town Wall House, Balkerne Hill, Colchester, Essex, CO3 3AD

Number of shares
held

50
100
50
100

Prior to the appointment of the Administrators, the Registered Office was

Supreme House Hovefields Avenue, Burnt Mills Industrial Estate, Basildon, Essex, $513 1€EB




v)

vi)

vii)

viii)

xi)

Company Number

The Company’s registered number 1s 07495973

Date of Incorporation

The Company was incorporated on18 January 2011

Court Proceedings

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court No 009491 of 2015

EC Regulations

The proceedings constitute Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Statement for the purpose of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

All functions, powers and duties of the Administrators may be exercised by either of them
acting Jjointly and severally

Joint Administrators

Lee De'ath Kevin Murphy

Town Wall House New Fetter Place West
Balkerne Hill 55 Fetter Lane
Colchester London

Essex ECAA 1AA

CO3 3AD

Jason Maloney

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

tondon

ECAA 1AA

Date of Appointment 21 December 2015
Details of Appointer  The Directors of the Company

Summary of Qutstanding Registered Charges and Debentures

Fidor Bank AG

Type Legal Charge

Created 24 August 2015

Registered 26 August 2015

Details Contains fixed charge Contains floating charge Floating charge covers all

the property or undertaking of the Company Contains negative pledge



One Stop Credit Car Sales Ltd

Fixed assets

Current assets

Creditors' amount 1 Year
Creditors' amount after 1 Year
Retamed profits

Shareholders funds

31-Mar-14
£
1,301
2,320,464
-2,614,455
0
-293,690
-292,690

31-Mar-13
£
1,301
2,236,762
-572,552
-1,670,088
-5,577
-4,577

31-Mar-12
£
201
429,394
-145,675
-284,971
-2,051
-1,051



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
One Stop Car Credit Limuted

on the 21 December 2015 the date of the resolution for winding up

Statement of truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true

Full Name /)OHM m%\TER
Signed / X\_ L{Q_‘
U
Dated -R\ l\ ib
\/ |




One Stop Car Credit Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 December 2015

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Investments NIL
NIL NIL
Fidor Bank AG (584,000 00)
Deficiency ¢/d (594,000 00)

Assets subject to floating charge

Debtors 192,000 00 Uncertamn
Directors Loan Account 65,000 00 Uncertain

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors NIL
Signature ( \ .\'!. g @ Date K\ \\ ib




One Stop Car Credit Limited
Statement Of Affarrs as at 21 December 2015

A1 - Summary of Liabiities

Estimated to

Reahse
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) NIL
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors NIL
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NiL
NIL
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders NIL
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 594,000 00
584,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (594,000 00)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (braught down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 70,152 96
Banks/Institutions 7,776 15
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 15,571 94
Associated Credrtor 65,000 00
investors 2,218,362 00
2,376,683 05
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (2,376,683 05)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 594,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (2,970,863 05)
Issued and called up capital
{300)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (2,971,163 05)

Signature ( AN Date 2%[\\“9

» 17 l




LT ET 9107 Asenuer 67 0T $T0Z J3A T0S SdI £40 1 99ed

ainieudig
00 00S'Z6T HQS £MS ‘UOPUOT ‘7 18] ‘91BD yled 3pAH ZZ Siaquiapy 3 £OMD
00 OLT X89 TS5 ‘BIYSPIojlay ‘98euUaaals ‘ABA PUBISADI) TZ7 ‘SIUBLLISIALY rgqo/fs AgaseN Q 00D
00 £LE Xt $19 '24145121593N0(|9 191SIIN0|S ‘SO JBUUI £ syeay Aleg 10D
00 OvL'L ONL WPI3 ‘uopuo ‘Asjieg pio 0T Bury 3uisoy 00XD
000 MVZ TVH 'XPPIN ‘MONEH ‘PEOY UOIIRIS G/ £-£/ € ‘3SNOH POOMUAT $3Jueul4 Jeqer 10D
8L BT6'LT SATLTAM ‘PI0jIEM ‘PEOY UOPUIR[D T/-69 DSNOH UBIPLIBI * 100]4 Y15 P17 WejeH sawer 0ors
00 005'T DQAT £15S %9553 ‘Uop|iseq ‘peoy (i uing weln 53y ool
00 000'6LT 3vN 1eqnag ‘8096 X0g Od ‘T PUOWEIQ BULIR ‘pTTT JUawedy S9J88H S TOHD
t6 T£5°ST ZZT 863N "duAL uodn 3115EIM3N ‘U0ILAGBUOT ‘MBIA yJed UIUIE ‘ZOZE dF INY ‘NHDI SWoIsN) 73 2NUBARY WH 00HD
000 HLO PNN ‘@aysuoldweypop ‘voldueylon Buisry 159p4 € uunp UQWIS 709D
00 STEOY S €49 1UaY ‘Weyuaxdag ‘peoY aSNOH %2013 1S ssegy eAue) 1092
55 G/6 OIZFZON IYSWeyBuoN ‘piemaN ‘BAN(Q [2UNIg ‘BSNOH JBUI0D 3y awadeuey) say|DR4 FUOZUBIL 0099

668T/Z1/0¢ uamn a1eq adieys Buneo|y pue paxy UAID AJINIAS

00 000'v65 AuewizY ‘UBPUNIA SEEDS 'EE aqeNSPUES SV jueg Jopi4 €040
000 SHS $T13 ‘uopuol ‘Jeym Aeue) ‘Speuuo|o) YloN syl Sz AlJoyiny 12npuo?) |BiUBUY Zo4D
00 00Z'6L QZ £1SS "x9553 'paoyI siamog ‘peoy A3[siang ‘apisiysug Spuowiung y 1043
00 £85°T6 IGZ €TSS ‘Xas$s3 ‘PIOYID sIamOQ ‘PEOY AJ|S1aA] ‘apisiySug 13em d 004D
0oo0 Spiempiry 103D
90 ££7 £S5ZSS ‘153 pu| wne4 aidwat ‘ABpn SI9N0J ‘BIIUD) ApISHIEd T €7 1UN saljddng xass3 003D
00 000°0F QT €155 Xass3 'PLOYIO s1amog ‘peoy AS|SIaA3 lIHeX30Q epualg 100>
v L16'T raz TINg Buiylom ‘speur)dsy ay) ‘@snoH wniwalg P17 waag ABaaul jeng 0002
00 000°S9 X3s53 ‘uopyiseg ‘asnoH awaadng paywn (STOE) $48) + 1pal) 2000
00 9TV'68Y IML 9T3S ‘Uuopuo] 19345 Uediom ‘1IN0 10G.)) HT 13|pueyd r T0DD
00 £18'LE ONQ 855 X553 ‘pUB|S| ASAUR) ‘pPEOY UIABH ‘WUB4 3SNOH 3oug Asain] auuay 000D
00 0451 v 1egng ‘eULBIA 1BNQ 19MO1 SN |V L0S nng weyeis 108D
00 809801 ZHT TIWD “X8s53 ‘PJOJswWiay) 193415 S|I9M 9 2itn0uag Aey £08)
00 6L 4V8 T50S "2iysdwey ‘Asswioy ‘peoy uoidweyinos 1 layleg wepy 082D
ST9LLt dd0 ZWD Xass3 ‘pJojswiayd "Peoy UOPUOT MAN ‘£ [943] 3|d jueg shep.eg T08D
00 0Z6'ET rdz £15S ‘%9553 'pIOYID siamog ‘peoy A3|siaA] 'apisiyBug SpuCWWIS ¥ g § oogd
S £88'vE D10 THd ‘Y4 ‘SI|ABRYYIg 'SPMAIBS J3WOISND) IDUBINSU| BAIAY 0oy
E SSaIppY JwenN A2y

sioypaJd Auedwiory - g
pazwi 3pals) Je) dojs aup
d11 18qo|S YAD




£Z £T 9T0Z Adenuer g7 01 #T0Z J2A0S SdI £40 7 28eq

aineudig
€21t vaT 0ZWD 'Xass3 'mojieH ‘YBiq ay ‘ssnop swepy z5 1e]4 [oxnoy Jaydoisuyd Jn Fds). E|
000 JVYZ 1SS X553 ‘83§ UO puUBYINOS ‘ABM J2)(|0D 9 Uewasoy uudo Jw 1043
000 Q0T £TND 'X2553 'poomiualg ‘UOIINH ‘aNUaAY POOMPOOS T7 uospIeydy 1aqoy Jiy 00¥3
000 N36 ZTSS %2553 ‘PJOPHM ‘SMOpeaw Aajsdury zy iead WEPY JN 00d3
000 SST PLINY X553 “Jalsiunudn Juadsal) spAp (£ 43PINCA [|3ssny Jin k]
0c o HHY STINY X553 “A3jaAy ‘peoy ||eH 08 umolg SI3307 EpUBWY SIN 2003
€1 £2¢ MSE 655 X553 ‘eas uo YB3 ‘anuany sauldy gy 10UU0Y) Japuexa)y JW 1003
0o VdZ Z3W U8y “13153YJ0Y ‘poolls ‘peoy uapysny 9 lleamiue) espues sy 0023
000 AvT £S5 %9553 ‘199pjuag ‘sudpier) pea)sawoN Q1 Aaing ajapy s 1083
000 DY 0ZWH X8553 ‘sAelsy ‘peoy a8euosied pi uewialeg yeles sing 0083
ooo SYZ TTIND ‘Xass3 "Aedua)|ig ‘aso|) siaaeam 01 |jemue88y niaapN SN 00v3
00 £9°69L SIIEJIWI QBIY paliun ‘ieqng ‘SJomo] ‘saxeq Yeaiawnf ‘uod| o8ipu) ‘S06T 23InS ‘80961 X0g od painwn adpugpoopn 90MD
00 041 DY9 PRI JD1SBUDUBIA ‘WIR|d| 'aNUIAY 250Y Z§ B UIADLS SOMOD
000 195 T€4D ‘ueBiowe|o-piy ‘puadpug ‘uim|siiq uhig /T UOLITJOO AN [BYIEY FOMND
0oo E0mD
00 991 4NT ZHOA ‘241ysxIo4 Jo Buipry 15e3 ‘A3iag yoimupy ‘@snoH [ooyas pIo 3y L 1315 piaeQ COMD
00 908'9Z SD6 8N3 ‘SUaH Junysay) ‘aso|) adpuque) 1T Asjuym ejoaiN TOMD
Z0 0921 HS9Z1N “sawey) uodn uoisdury ‘ peoy Uopuo Sp1 P31 (IN) Jamn)y s1a1j0m 00MD
00 8v6 MY9 9ZX0 '341YspJoxO ‘18358219 ‘PeOY UOIBUIYNIM § Jauiny dipyg 101D
09 6t'T g3TETSS ‘vop|Iseg “S|iA Juing ‘98p0T SP|ayYasoH P17 530IA135 OM | 0oL
000 THE LVH 'XBS3|PPHA ‘BJotuue)s ‘aauq Aloly ‘Youd) Buliasy MOQ|e1S p1oJURIS UBYleUOT 105D
00 €106 X3E vdH ‘SUBH ‘pealswet)yiag ‘peoy jlomxod 61 J2Ames uny 0082
000 43€ QA ‘UBN 0 2|5]) "ASSWEY “LINOD) UDIJBUOIOD) T 18s5ing % g 104D
00 09 AQ8 DT ‘As.1ing “Jays] ‘peoy uonels g Jawied INM 3 rA 004D
000 HQ9 TINN ‘saiysuozdweynioN ‘uojduippog taddn) ‘peoy ¥o1miep 8T ‘BSNOH piBY2ID P} piey0 000D
00 0SZ'9L 40T £S5 %9553 1a9|juag ‘peoy 133juag SpT UBLWLION Ua] OOND
coo S37915 "daysyaag ‘peayuapiewy ‘sweyduig syl 1T [BELPIN UBlY TOWD
00 06 d30 8SS "X8s$3 ‘pueys| A3Aue) ‘peOY YIIMYINos BZZ saseq AemAxiin 00WD
000 IE ZTX3 ‘uoA3Q ‘1394 193438 alod ‘ade110) spiaydays 997 uaydays 107
0O I8T'6 7€ ZTX3 ‘uoaaQ 483g "195.35 3104 ‘38eno) spaaydays 997 uaydaig 0012
3 $saippy awen Aay

si0)1pat) Auedwor) - g
panwi ypat) Je) dois aup
d711 18409 ¥AD




£Z ET 9107 AMenuer 67

0T #10Z JIATDS Sdi

g30 g adey

aunieudis

08 t06'646°7 3ujjjeyol saug 79
000 9d6 ZHY ‘Aaung ‘aediay ‘aso|) |pH 21edivy 131SgaM PaIYY Uyor Jn 0oMY
000 ST £S5 X95S3 193|juag ‘peoy SIAIE[ 'SMO[IIM YL (112320 12qoy uie| J 000y
000 Od6 ZHY ‘ABng ‘a1ediay "9s0|) [IH 1edivy 7 13159 M UYOr N om3a
000 106 DSS X553 ‘B3S U0 JIJP1SaM, ‘INUIAY DOOMUI|S BZE Jayjean welp Jn 00M3
08 69¢ V39 91SS X3553 ‘Uop|iseq 's(|)H vop3ue ‘as0(] Aqueq T2 131AL eyiuewes S 2013
62 945 NDE 955 X553 ‘YdiojAey ‘Aepy wnuingel g Jauing a9 JW 1013
OETE XA6 055 %9553 ‘23S U0 LIS ‘ONUDAY SSIUIDALY BT T e euvig s 0013
000 ars 0TIW 3y ‘suinoqBuniig ‘1IN0 JBWILOT by Aaaeys Aeoy apy 00s3
3 SSIPPY aweN Aoy

sJoglpas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi 3pas) Je) dois auQ
dT11 I1BqO[D YAD




One Stop Car Credit Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 29/01/2016
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Investments NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(594,000 00) Frdor Bank AG NI
NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain NIL
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{910 12) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{70,152 96) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{301 63} NiL
(7,776 15) Banks/institutions NIL
(15,571 94) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(65,000 00) Associated Creditor NIL
12,218,362 00) NIL
NIL
(2,972,074 80) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note
Lee De'ath

Page 10f1

IPS SQL Ver 502

Joint Admunistrator

29 January 2016 13 44



APPENDIX E

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
(Pre and Post Appointment)

and

Charge-out rates and Disbursement policy




ONE STOP CAR CREDIT LTD - ADMP - ONES64140

Time and Chargeout Summary for the penod to 21/12/2015

Hours
Classification of work function Partrer / Manager | Other Senior Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cost £ Average
Director Professionals | Support Staff hourly rate £
Administration & Planning 210 000 000 000 210 814 50 387 85
Total Hours 210 000 0 00 000 210 814 50 387 50
Total fees Claimed 814 50 000 000 000 814 50

Category 2 Disbursments

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and Purpose £
Mileage - Normal 16 00
Subsistence 345

19 45




ONE STOP CAR CREDIT LIMITED - ADM - ONES64187

Time and Chargeout Summary for the period to 22/01/2016

Hours
Classification of work function Partner/ | Manager | Other Senior Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cost £ Average
Director Protfessionals | Support Staff hourly rate £

Administration & Planning 030 170 000 6 60 8 60 1,421 00 165 23
Investigations 020 000 000 010 030 90 00 300 00
Realisation of Assets 040 000 000 030 070 192 00 274 29|
Creditors 0 80 0 B0 250 4 60 870 1,731 00 198.97
Trading 030 000 040 © 00 070 179 Q0 255 T1
Total Hours 2 00] 250 290 11 €60 19 00 3,613 00 180.16
Total fees Claimed 780 00] 737 00 443 00 1,653 00 3,613 00
Category 2 Disbursments

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any

assoctate has an interest

Type and Purpose £

Postage 663

6 63




CVR GLOBALLLP

CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES. EXPLANATION OF WORK INVOLVED IN THE
ADMINSITRATION FO THE ESTATE,

Chargeout Rates
In accardance with the prowisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 97), the firm’s chargeout rates applicable to
this appointment, exclusive of VAT, are as follows

From & January 2016 £ per From 1January 2015

hour £ per hour
Partners / Office Holders 390 -485 370 - 475
Consultants 390 -495 370-475
Directors 360 - 390 340- 370
Senior Manager 330- 360 315- 340
Managers 300 - 330 295 - 315
Assistant Managers 250- 310 275-295
Senior Executive / Analyst 240- 275 230- 265
Executive 155-190 150 - 150
Cashier 135- 185 130-175
Secretaries / Support / Junior Analyst 90- 125 85-120

Chargeout rates are normally reviewed annually when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as inflation, increases in
direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance It 1s the firm’s policy for the
cashier's time spent on an assignment to be charged to the case However, secretanial and office admin support time 1s
charged only in respect of identifiable blocks of tme devoted to the case where we consider it to be wiable to do so  All
time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units

Direct expenses (“Category 1 Disbursements”)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically Wdentified as relating to the administration of the
case, will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift  These include but are not imited to such items as advertising our
appointment, meetings and requesting claims from creditors, storage in relation to the books and records of the company
or individuals and the assignment records, online reporting facilities in relation to the uploading of documents and reports
for creditors, bonding and other insurance premiums to protect the estate and its assets, and properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 Disbursements”})

it 15 our normal practice 1o also charge the following mndirect disbursements {"Category 2 Disbursements as defined by SIP
9) to the case, where appropriate

Circulars to creditors

Plain/headed paper including photocopying 12p per side
Envelopes 12p each
Postage Actual cost
Room Hire

For the convenience of creditors and to save the cost of booking an outside hotel room, meetings of creditors are
occasionally held internally at our offices Where meetings of creditors are held in one of our internal meeting rcoms, a
charge of £100 plus VAT may be levied to cover the cost of booking the room

Travel
Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling 1s charged to the estate at the H M Revenue & Customs approved
rate, currently 40p per mile

All of the above costs are subject to amendment by the firm at any time and if amended will be notified to creditors with
the next circular sent to all creditors

Company Searches & Electronic Venffication of Identity

Included n expense and/or disbursements, Company Searches and electronic Venfication of tdentity include an element of
shared costs Such expenses are of an inaidental nature but are generally incurred on each case In line with the cost of
the external provision of such services, a charge of £15 plus VAT s levied to cover the cost of these searches




Work involved in the administration of the case

The main work invelved relates to realisation of the assets of the company or indwdual, agreement of claims and payment
of dvidends or drstributions to creditors and where possible members As part of this work the office holder 1s required by
statute and best practice to undertake work in providing reports, convening meetmngs and investigating the affairs of the
company or indeed indmdual, prior to the commencement of the insolvency process

In order to provide an explanation of the work involved by the office holder such work is broadly spht into six categories, a
narrative explanation of the work involved in each of these 1s provided below The office holders’ remuneration can be
approved on a set fee, percentage or time cost basis, or indeed a combination of these Where remuneration 1s requested
on a ttme costs basis, creditors are provided with information regarding time intended to be spent in administering the
Insolvency process, and in some instances are provided with an overall estimate of the cost Depending on the type and
age of the case, creditors may be contacted to approve an Increased estimated cost and will be provided with the reasons
for the increase

Admumistration and Planning

Work inwvolved in this category relates mainly to routine and statutory functions It does not necessanly provide financial
benefit to creditors, but ensures that the case 1s managed and administered in accordance with legislation and in a
professional manner It includes but 15 not hruted to the following areas statutory and general notifications, advertising,
filing of statutory forms, case management, cashiering requirements and management of estate funds, general tax and
VAT matters, pension rmatters, general correspondence, case reviews, and reporting

investigation

The office holders are required to undertake an investigation in to the affairs of the company or individual prior to the
commencement of the insolvency process In the case of Creditors Voluntary Liguidations and Admunistrations an office
holder 15 required to submit a report on the conduct of the Directors who were in office in the peniod three years prior to
the commencement of the insolvency process, to the Insolvency Service, In accordance with legislation  Occasionally such
investigations identify further potential asset recovenes

Assets

This involves work in realising assets of the company or individual, which are known and stated in the statement of affairs
It may also include work involved in asset recovenes identified post appointment, which were either unknown or identifred
during the office holders’ investigations

Creditors

This involves work in dealing with creditor queries and correspondence, including reports and where funds permit
agreeing creditor clatms and provision of dividends to creditors This may also involve assisting employees with the
calculation of their statutory entitlements and agreeing subsequent claims of employees and of the redundancy payments
service and payment of any dividend, should funds allow The category may also include work in connection with secured
creditors, including correspondence and reporting

Trading
In some instances 1t will be necessary to assist in the trading of @ business post commencement of an insolvency process
Should this be necessary, detailed further information will be provided

Case specific matters
This category includes areas of work of a spacific nature and may include legal matters and preparation of tax returns and
payment of tax habilities

CVR GLOBAL LLP Updated 6 January 2016
CVR GLOBAL s a limited hability partnership registered in England and Wales (NoOC398681) whose registered office 15 at

New Fetter Place West, 55 Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1AA The term “partner” denotes a member of a limited liability
partnership A st of members of CVR Global LLP 1s available at our registered effice



Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

One Stop Car Credit Limited

Company number

07495973

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number
009491 of 2015

(3) Insert full name and 1 {a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert fuli name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered One Stop Car Credit Limited
office of the company

Town Wall House

Balkerne Hill

Colchester

Essex

€03 3AD

(c} Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

{d} Insert full name(s) and (d}
address(es) of creditors

concurring with the

request (If any) and their

claims in the

administration If the

requesting creditor’s claim

15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wrnitten confirmation of

concurrence
{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is {e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Kule 2.33

{a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Contact Details.

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

One Stop Car Credit Limited 07495973

In the Court case numbher
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 005491 of 2015
Court

{full name of court)

I/We (a)

Lee De'ath

CVR Global LLP
Town Wall House
Balkerne Hill
Colchester

Essex

€03 3AD

Kevin Murphy and Jason Maloney
CVR Global LLP

New Fetter Place West

55 Fetter Lane

London

EC4AA 1AA

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the admmistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 29 January 2016

(b)

Signed

Dated

7

Joint / Administrator(s)

29fod 406

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a2 query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible ta researchers of the

public record

Lee De'ath
CVR Global LLP
Town Wall House

Balkerne Hill
Colchester
Essex
€03 3AD
01206 217900
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff

Form 2.17B

.17B




Rule 4 73

Proof of Debt — General Form

Form 4 25

In the matter of One Stop Car Credit Limited — In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admimistration Order 21 December 2015

1|Name of creditor
{If a company please aiso give company registration
number}

Address of creditor for correspondence

~J

3|Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went inte hquidation

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There s no need to
attach them now but the hquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

S[)f amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6|Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

~J

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8|Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

9)Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person sigring (if different from 2 above)

Admutted to vote for Admitted for dvidend for
£ f
Date Date

Adrministrator Administrator




APPENDIX G
Relevant Extracts from the
Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Rules 2.37, 2.48A and 2.109




2.37 Meeting requisitioned by creditors

2.37(1)[Form of request] The request for a creditors” meeting under paragraph 52(2} or 56{1) shall be
in Form 2 218 A request for an inimal creditors’ meeting shall be made within 8 business days of the
date on which the admunistrator’'s statement of proposals 1s sent out A request under paragraph

52(2) or 56(1) shall include—
[FORM 2 21B]

(a} a hst of the creditors cancurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts

In the adrunistration,

{b) from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of bis concurrence, and

{c) a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting,

but sub-paragraphs (3) and (b} do not apply if the requisitioning creditor’s debt is alone sufficient
without the concurrence of other creditors

2 37(2)[Period for meeting to be held] A meeting requested under paragraph 52(2) or 56(1) shall be
held within 28 days of the administrator’s receipt of the natice requesting the meeting

2.37{3)[Expenses] The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the administrator security for their payment

2.37(8)[Deposit as secunty for expenses] The sum to be deposited shall be such as the administrator
may determine, and he shall not act without the deposit having been made

2.37(5)[Resolution of meeting re expenses) The meeting may resolve that the expenses of
summoning and holding it are to be payable out of the assets of the company as an expense of the
administration

2.37(6)[Repayment of deposit] To the extent that any deposit made under this Rule 1s not required
for the payment of expenses of summaning and holding the meeting, it shall be repatd to the person
who made it

2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

2 48A(1) [Duty of Administrator] If-
{(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor tn question), or

{b}) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor

makes a request m wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule
2 47(1){db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (2)

2.48A(2) [Compliance by administrator] The administrator complies with this paragraph by
either—

{a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the administrator considers that—



(1) the time cr cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n}) disclosure of the information would be prejudiaal to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,
or

{in) the adminustrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

2 48A(3) [Application to court by creditor] Any creditor, who need not be the same as the
creditor who requested further information under paragraph {1}, may apply to the court within
21 days of—

{3) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing ali of the information asked for,
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days prowided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

2 48A{4) [Power of court to extend penod] Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3},
the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in
Rule 2 109{1B} by such further penod as the court thinks just

2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration i1s or other expenses are excessive

2 109(1) [Which creditors may apply to court] Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with erither the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that
creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in
paragraph {4}

2.109(1A) [Grounds for application] An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are n all the circurnstances, excessive, or 1n the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropriate

2.109{1B) [Time hmut for apphcation] The application must, subject to any order of the court
under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses In question (“the relevant report”)

2.109{2} {Power of court to dismiss etc] The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s
shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall not do so without giving the
apphcant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the
court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application is not dismissed, the
court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

2.109(3) [Notice to administrator] The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send




w3

to the adminmistrator a notice stating the venue and accompamed by a copy of the
application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

2.109(4) [Court order if application well-founded] If the court considers the application to be
well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimistrator was entitled to
charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(¢} an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,

{e) an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,
and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c)
may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

2 109(5) [Costs of application] Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be

paid by the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the adrministration




